

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 527 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 23 নৱেম্বৰ, 2023, 2 আঘোণ, 1945 (শক)

No. 527 Dispur, Thursday, 23rd November, 2023, 2nd Agrahayana, 1945 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 21st November, 2023

No. MER.290222/190: The Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules, further to amend the Medical Colleges and Dental Colleges of Assam, (Regulations of Admission into 1st year MBBS and BDS Courses) Rules, 2017 hereinafter referred to as the principal Rules, in the following manner, namely:-

- Short title and 1. commencement
- (1) These rules may be called the Medical Colleges and Dental Colleges of Assam, (Regulation of Admission into 1st year MBBS and BDS Courses) (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette and shall be applicable from the academic session, 2024 to regulate the admission of students in the MBBS and BDS courses in the Medical Colleges and Dental Colleges of Assam, respectively.
- Amendment of rule 15

2.

- In the principal Rules, in rule 15, for sub-rule (a), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- "(a)

 All candidates selected for admission into MBBS course in the Medical Colleges of Assam shall enter into an agreement in a non judicial stamp paper of applicable value with the Government of Assam as in Schedule-II-A appended to these rules for binding himself/herself to serve under the Government of Assam for a period of 1(one) year as rural service on completion of the MBBS course and in breach thereof to pay sum of Rs.30,00,000/-(Rupees thirty lakhs) only to the Government of Assam as compensation."

Amendment of Schedule III

- 3. In the Principal Rules, in the existing Schedule III,-
 - (i) in SI. No. 3, in column (3), for the words, letters and figure, "2(Two) seats", the words, letters and figures "5(Five) Seats (2 seats each at Gauhati Medical College, Guwahati; Nalbari Medical College, Nalbari and 1 seat at Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed Medical College, Barpeta)" shall be substituted.
 - (iii) in SI. No. 5.1, after clause (q), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:-

SI.No.	Category	Reservation or Allocation		Certificate or
		MBBS	BDS	Documentation required
5.1.	Reservation in State Quota			
	"(r) Quota for candidates who passed from Assam State Govt. School/ College/ Provincialised College	Proprietation and an expensive and analysis and	and XII in State Government School/ College/ Provincialised College of Assam under AHSEC. This reservation is not a separate reservation over and above other reservation. If the candidate belongs to any of the following categories viz. ST, SC, OBC/ MOBC (NCL), EWS or General category, he or	concerned

SIDDHARTH SINGH,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Medical Education & Research Department.

"